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Art+Object’s first auction of 2021 is a fantastic collection of 

contemporary New Zealand and international art and applied 

arts. It heralds the start of a new year and I know we are all 

looking forward to embracing 2021; whatever it may throw  

at us.

We are particularly thrilled to be offering works from The Kunst 

Collective, who are completing their first round of collecting 

after 13 years. Such is their enthusiasm for the act of collecting, 

they have already committed to re-starting the process for 

a second time. It has been wonderful to work with such an 

engaged and interested group of women, with common goals 

around friendship, education and experience. They have been 

open to exploring all areas of the New Zealand art world and in 

return they have been richly rewarded. I hope you enjoy reading 

more about their story on the following pages and perhaps being 

one of the fortunate recipients of their souvenir badge.

Publication of this catalogue comes at an exciting time in the 

New Zealand art world with the imminent opening the of the 

Auckland Art Fair and many other exciting public and private 

exhibitions on view.

Ben and I both enjoyed some time in the South Island over the 

holidays. I walked the Milford Track (it was not very summery!) 

and Ben found yet more trails to explore on his mountain bike. 

We hope you have all enjoyed a relaxing break too and we look 

forward to seeing you at the auctions over the coming months.

 Leigh Melville



AUCTION 
HIGHLIGHTS
Our December auction was the first 
of its type conducted with our new in-
house app and online bidding facility. 
The adoption of the new technology 
was felt immediately with a large 
number of registered bidders choosing 
it over traditional methods of bidding. 
Total sales achieved reached $408 
000, with a sell-through rate of almost 
75% by lot. Several new benchmarks 
were set for items from The Paul 
Hartigan Collection, including New 
Zealand’s much loved and iconic post-
war slip cast pottery.

34 Crown Lynn Potteries Rare 
Large pale blue swan 
Slip-cast ceramic with very 
pale blue lustre glaze, c. 
1955-65 
Realised $1560

 

57 Crown Lynn Potteries 
Rare large trumpet neck vase 
no. 86 
White slip-cast ceramic,  
c. 1948–55 
Realised $4685

 

158 John Ritchie

Abstracted Landscape 
Realised $5045

 

188 Bill Hammond

Singer Songwriter II 
Realised $8110

 

235 Gavin Hurley

Untitled 
Realised $14 415

 

252 Ian Scott

Lattice No. 101 
Realised $16 815

 

275 Ray Haydon

Untitled 
Realised $12 010

 

276 Peter Robinson

Bad Faith: The Presence and 
Absence of God 
Realised $13 215
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CONSIGNMENTS 
INVITED UNTIL 
MARCH 2

23.03.21

Dick Frizzell
Self Portrait as a Serious Artiste

enamel on board (1978)
850 x 613mm

$80 000 – $120 000

Rita Angus 
Hill Landscape, North Canterbury

oil on canvas (1934)
300 x 397mm

$80 000 – $120 000

Séraphine Pick
A Place of Passage

oil and pencil on canvas, diptych (1995)
1525 x 2030mm: overall

$80 000 – $120 000



RARE BOOK 
AUCTION

Major items include an archive of papers, 
letters, an illuminated testimonial and 
paintings related to James Benn Bradshaw. 
Bradshaw was elected to the Goldfi elds 
seat in 1866 due to his outstanding 
knowledge of mining matters. He was 
also one of New Zealand’s earliest labour 
reformers and obtained the passage of the 
employment of females act (1873), which 
restricted to eight hours a day the hours 
of labour for women.

Goldfi elds Proclamation. [From the Bradshaw Archive]
Addressed to the Inhabitants of the Goldfi elds, signed by 
J.C. Richmond and dated, Clyde 1867



Pam Plumbly 
pam@artandobject.co.nz 
021448200

31.03.21

Colen Campbell – Vitruvius Britannicus or The British Architect. 
Containing the Plans, Elevations and section of the Regular Buildings 
Both Publick and Private in Great Britain. 
Volume II. London 1717

Sir Walter Lawry Buller – A History of the birds of New Zealand. 
London 1873, first edition

CONSIGNMENTS 
INVITED UNTIL 
MARCH 2
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2021

‘Kunst’ is the German word for Art. It was an audacious 

name choice for a New Zealand based art collective. When we 

started many group members found the name so stunning, they 

could barely whisper it. Some loved it. One refused to say it. But 

as time has progressed, we have become more confident in our 

voice. We are 15 women engaged in the pursuit of art. Of course 

we are Kunst. Kunst was our calling.

The Kunst Collective was formed 13 years ago by a group 

of likeminded women across New Zealand who recognised 

that by pooling funds we would have greater spending power 

in the art world. I was inspired by a family friend who had been 

a part of an art group during the 1980’s. The works collected 

by her group included major New Zealand artists. By forming 

the Kunst Collective, we were empowered to buy works that we 

couldn’t afford alone. Starting the group was an easy decision  

to make. 

Kunst is made up of architects, artists, lawyers, writers, 

business owners, a health and wellbeing specialist, a restaura-

teur, and a teacher. We are all smart women. We are all mothers. 

During the early stages of the group one husband commented 

that the works we purchased looked like tortured women. It is 

true that we were sleep deprived and juggling babies, work com-

mitments, business, family and life stresses. We were drawn to 

work that was difficult and occasionally a little dark. 

The rawness of these works is a real reflection of who we 

were at that time and therefore the Kunst Collection is a kind 

of legacy. The most rewarding aspect of this journey is that we 

have grown, learnt and experienced together. These works are 

the sum of our collective experiences and we are proud of what 

we have created. 

Many people assume that we are all about investment, 

but that never really came into it; we wanted to enjoy the expe-

rience, and we also hoped to learn something. We took a leap 

of faith and bought work that resonated with us, trusting that if 

we bought art based on the integrity of the artist and the quality 

of work, investment potential may follow. We also adhered to 

a collective agreement that kept us on track regarding buying, 

sharing and ultimately, selling the works.

Kunst members found a common passion, and purpose, 

in collecting art. Our Kunst trips away were a highlight in our 

year, enabling strong friendships and art related adventuring.

During out tenure we saw most of major exhibitions, 

public and private, across New Zealand. We have travelled to 

Dunedin, New Plymouth, Wairarapa, Hawkes Bay, Matakana, 

Tauranga, Queenstown, Wellington, Auckland, Christchurch, 

Waiheke; and to many of these places more than once.

Artists have welcomed us into their homes and studios 

and we feel privileged that they gave us this insight into their 

various practices; the materials they use; the things that inspire 

them; the processes they employ to create work and the issues 

that matter most to them. 

Gallerists have advised us along the way. They have 

been incredibly supportive and helpful in suggesting ‘common 

threads’ and opportunities in our collecting. Because we have 

members spread across New Zealand, we have collected works 

from different regions. This has added to the depth of the art-

work acquired.

Some of our touring highlights include visiting Dame 

Robin White’s studio in Masterton and understanding just how 

collaborative her process is. We visited John Reynolds in his 

Grey Lynn studio and mapped his metaphysical travels with 

Colin McCahon through the Sydney Botanical Gardens. 

We crammed, all 15 of us, into Sam Neil’s bedroom to 

discuss his favourite piece of art. We were in every corner of the 

room and all over his bed and to this day we are still not sure 

who was more delighted or embarrassed. 

We sat at the feet of Peter McCleavey in his Cuba Street 

Gallery, Wellington. This experience was akin to attending 

church. Peter placed such care and importance on the work  

he selected to show us and deemed that we were ready to see. 

There was a curious feeling that Peter was holding back and we 

all wanted to impress him to get to the holy grail. His delivery 

was part performance, part ritual. It was thrilling to experience. 

We gained confidence in our voice and got better at 

identifying work that resonated for us. We all feel that a work 

of art should ask questions of you, and make you think. Art can 

also provide great comfort. The act of engaging and purchasing 

artwork together has helped us through difficult times. After 

the earthquakes, it was really important for the Christchurch 

faction of our group to buy Canterbury artists and support 

Canterbury gallerists. That provided loyalty and a kind of salve 

to the artistic community. Many of our members have lost key 

family members and friends during our time together and the 

works that we had hanging in or homes at the time have become 

part of our life journey; all of this lends to the provenance of 

these works.

The art works have meant different things to us at differ-

ent times. Some we have loved. Others, not so much. The works 

that we liked the least often taught us the most. Disliking a work 

was part of the learning. We had to ask ourselves why we didn’t 

like it and that helped us articulate our preferences; to stand up 

for them. After spending time with a work our feeling towards it 

might change. Either way, we developed a respect for the work; 

completed a conversation with it.

Every one of these experiences, and so many others, has 

been enriching. We are better for it. It will be quite something 

to see the complete collection hanging together. Our families 

will get to see the whole of Kunst. The concept realised; the first 

chapter at least.

We look forward to more collecting adventures but for 

now it is time to bring the current collection to conclusion, and 

let these works go. Our agreement stipulated that the works 

must be sold at the end of the period and it is pleasing that each 

Kunst artwork will have a second iteration in a new home. 

To commemorate the first collecting period we commis-

sioned Elliot Collins, Poet, Painter and Sculptor, to create our 

very own brooch. Good Kunst has been inscribed in gold letter-

ing onto a circle of enamel in the pantone yellow. We love It. It’s 

reverent and irreverent and it was a privilege to have Elliot cre-

ate the brooch for us. Anyone who purchases a work from our 

collection will be gifted a Good Kunst brooch. You might call 

it a gimmick but we think any buyer would be lucky to get one. 

It would be terrific to meet someone wearing our Good Kunst 
brooch and know that they also appreciate. 

Phillida Perry

Member, The Kunst Collective

The Kunst Collection
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2021The Kunst Collection

1. Saskia Leek

From The Colour Course 
oil on panel 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2013 verso 
580 x 470mm 
$5000 – $8000

3. Kushana Bush

Low Warble 
gouache and pencil on paper 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2010 verso 
750 x 560mm 
$5000 – $8000

2. Sam Mitchell

Bas Bleu 
acrylic on perspex 
title inscribed and dated Auckland, New Zealand 
2011 verso and inscribed (a literary woman) 
980 x 980mm 
$7000 – $12 000

4. Richard Killeen

Please Fax Me Now 
lithograph, 10/24 
title inscribed, signed and dated 1998 verso 
750 x 560mm 
$1800 – $2800
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2021The Kunst Collection

5. Matt Hunt

Aquadimensional Domes of Zion 
oil on canvas 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2013AD 
900 x 600mm 
$8500 – $12 000

6. Rohan Wealleans

Summoners of Sparkles 
oil on board 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2016 verso 
1100 x 745 x 80mm 
$15 000 – $20 000
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2021The Kunst Collection

7. Star Gossage

Moon Mantilla 
oil on board 
signed and dated Pakiri 2008 verso 
585 x 985mm 
$9000 – $14 000

8. Kate Small

Free Time 
oil on plywood 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2015 verso 
1000 x 1000mm 
$5000 – $8000
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2021The Kunst Collection

9. Seraphine Pick

Loved One 
oil on canvas 
signed and dated ‘07 
200 x 250mm 
$5000 – $8000

11. Peter Madden

Flowers and Vases 
mixed media collage 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2016 verso 
590 x 790mm 
$14 000 – $20 000

12. Fiona Pardington

Still Life with My Mother’s Roses, Pomegranates, and Silver 
Platter of Ihumoana, Ripiro Beach 
pigment inks on Hahnemuhle paper, 1/10 (2013) 
400 x 540mm 
$6000 – $9000

10. Johanna Pegler

Nebula 
oil on board 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2011 verso 
600 x 700mm 
$9000 – $12 000
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2021

13. Nicola Farquhar

El 
oil on canvas 
signed with artists initials N.F. and dated 2014 verso 
550 x 550mm 
$3000 – $5000

15. Kathryn Madill

The Prisoner 
oil on found book cover 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2009 verso 
190 x 140 x 50mm 
$1500 – $2500

14. David Cauchi

Bush 
coloured pencil, watercolour and oil on linen 
title inscribed, signed and dated MMXIV verso 
350 x 250mm 
$2000 – $3000

16. Brendon Wilkinson

Untitled 
oil on canvas 
240 x 180mm 
$1800 – $2800

The Kunst Collection
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17. Roger Mortimer

Te Waha 
acrylic, lacquer, ink and charcoal on canvas 
title inscribed, signed with artist’s initials RJM, and dated MMXIV 
800 x 895mm 
$7500 – $10 000

18. Richard McWhannell

Fin de Siècle, Pierrot Series 
oil on linen canvas laid onto board 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2013 verso 
707 x 916mm 
$11 500 – 15 000

The Kunst Collection
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2021

19. Andrew Barns-Graham

Gabrielle 
oil on canvas 
signed; title inscribed, signed and dated 
2008 verso 
995 x 800 mm 
$4000 – $6000

21. Joanna Brathwaite

Flight Path 2 
oil on canvas 
signed and dated ‘99 verso 
1670 x 907mm 
$7000 – $10 000

23. Reuben Paterson

Get Down on your knees please XXVIII 
glitter on board 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2009 verso 
290mm: diameter 
$1500 – $2500

22. Simon Kaan

Untitled X 
oil on board 
signed and dated 2010 verso 
995 x 990mm 
$8000 – $10 000

24. Reuben Paterson

Get Down on your knees please VIII 
glitter on board 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2009 verso 
290mm: diameter 
$1500 – $2500

20. Rebecca Harris

Excess Baggage 
acrylic on board 
signed and dated 2008; title inscribed, signed and dated 
on original Milford Galleries label affixed verso 
560 x 470mm 
$4000 – $6000

The Kunst Collection
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25. John Walsh

They Stepped Out of There and Slipped in the Mud. We were eeling’ 
oil on board 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2008 verso 
300 x 800mm 
$7000 – $10 000

26. John Walsh

The God of Art and its True Love 
oil on aluminium 
title inscribed, signed and dated verso 
270 x 545mm 
$6000 – $9000

The Kunst Collection
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27. Justin Spiers

Castleland 
silkscreen-print 
signed and dated 2011 
855 x 580mm 
$1000 – $2000

29. Martin Thompson

Untitled (turquoise) 
coloured ink on prepared paper, diptych 
(2012) 
255 x 480mm 
$2000 – $3000

31. Jason Greig

Opioid 
monoprint 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2010 verso 
480 x 310mm 
$3500 – $5500

32. Marion Maguire

Herakles Discusses Boundary Issues with the Neighbours 
lithograph, A/P 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2007 
565 x 763mm 
$2000 – $3000

28. Richard Killeen

Ceremonial buckle 
unique pigment inkjet on paper 
title inscribed and dated 2010 on artists original 
label affixed verso and inscribed catalogue no. 4149 
540 x 540mm 
$5000 – $8000

30. Georgie Hill

Chromesthesia 
watercolour and collage on paper 
title inscribed signed and dated 2011 verso 
490 x 405mm 
$3000 – $5000

The Kunst Collection
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33. Emily Hartley-Skudder

Crimson Arrangement with Lime Liquorice 
acrylic on canvas 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2014 verso 
184 x 277mm 
$2000 – $3000

35. Joanna Braithwaite

As Luck would have it #3 
oil on canvas 
title inscribed signed and dated 2011 verso 
300 x 350mm 
$2500 – $4000

34. Grace Crothall

Untitled 
acrylic on panel 
signed and dated 2017 verso 
910 x 1000mm 
$3000 – $5000

36. Marc Blake

Re: Generation 
acrylic, graphite, coloured pencil, pigment ink and 
varnish on board 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2010 
735 x 755mm 
$4000 – $6000

The Kunst Collection
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NEW COLLECTORS 
ART

37. E. Mervyn Taylor

Mai 
linocut, edition of 20 
title inscribed and signed; title inscribed 
and signed verso 
300 x 240mm 
$1500 – $2500

39. Bill Hammond

Fish Finder 3 
lithograph, 28/45 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2003 
570 x 460mm 
$2500 – $4000

40. Ralph Hotere

Pine No. 3: Bucket of Stars 
monoprint 
title inscribed, signed and dated ‘74 
560 x 450mm 
$5000 – $8000

38. Robin White

The Red Barn, Lincoln 
screenprint 
title inscribed, signed and dated June ‘73 
500 x 400mm 
$5000 – $8000

24



New Collectors Art & Applied Art 2021

41. Jason Greig

The Virgin Whore 
monoprint, 1/1 
signed 
760 x 560mm 
$4000 – $6000

42. John Reynolds

Under the Firelight, Under the Brush, Her Hair 
Spread Out in Fiery Points 
oil pastel on paper 
title inscribed, signed and dated ‘99 and 
inscribed II 
865 x 675mm 
$1200 – $2500

43. Liz Maw

Untitled – Francis Upritchard 
digital print, 1/10 
signed and dated 2010 
630 x 365mm 
$1200 – $2000

44. Richard Killeen

Irishness 
pigment inkjet print on paper, 2/20 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2007 
375 x 285mm 
$1000 – $2000

45. Sara Hughes

Data Attraction 1 
screenprint, 15/25 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2006 
510 x 730mm 
$1000 – $2000

46. Sara Hughes

Love Letter 
screenprint, 15/25 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2006 
527 x 500mm 
$1000 – $2000

24245



New Collectors Art & Applied Art 2021

47. Philip Trusttum

Back View 
oil on paper 
title inscribed verso 
330 x 250mm 
$2500 – $4000

49. Roy Good

Squares Cascade – Study No. 1 
acrylic an varnish on board 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2018 verso 
900 x 600mm 
$2500 – $3500 50. James Ross

For Venus 
oil on three panels 
title inscribed, signed and dated 84 verso 
2300 x 610mm

Exhibited: New Vision Gallery, 1984

$3000 – $5000

52. Malcolm Ross

Untitled – Banner 
oil on paper 
2575 x 2015mm

Provenance:  
gifted to the present owner by the artist

$600 – $1200

51. Gavin Chilcott

The Funeral Chorus 
oil on canvas 
title inscribed, signed and dated November 
‘84 verso and inscribed Pam Adler Gallery, 
518 Broadway, New York City verso 
1720 x 1720mm 
$3500 – $6000

48. Philip Trusttum

Mounted Trike 
oil on hessian mounted to board, diptych 
title inscribed verso 
495 x 450mm: each panel 
$3000 – $5000
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New Collectors Art & Applied Art 2021

53. James Cousins

M.R. No. 3 
oil on canvas 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2008 verso 
505 x 555 mm 
$1000 – $2000

55. Selina Foote

Carey 
oil on linen 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2013 verso 
455 x 355mm 
$3000 – $4500

57. Dean Buchanan

Untitled 
oil on hessian 
signed 
1030 x 770mm 
$1000 – $2000

56. Selina Foote

Ruts 
oil on linen 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2013 verso 
455 x 355mm 
$3000 – $4500

58. Imogen Taylor

Kramer 
string and acrylic on canvas 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2012 verso 
500 x 400mm 
$1500 – $3000

54. Peter Madden

Butterfly Round Mount 
found object & images and mixed media 
420 x 420 x 410mm 
$2500 – $4000

27



New Collectors Art & Applied Art 2021

59. Gordon Walters

Painting No. 7 
screenprint, 5/100 (2016) 
title inscribed, Walters Estate blindstamp (under the mount) 
505 x 395mm 
$4000 – $6000

62. Billy Apple

Numbered and Signed 
screenprint and graphite on paper, 9/25 
title inscribed and signed 
560 x 760mm 
$1500 – $2500

64. Fiona Hall

Cross Purpose 
lithograph, AP 5/6 
title inscribed and signed 
705 x 530mm 
$2000 – $3000

65. Dick Frizzell

Grocer with Moko 
screenprint, 10/120 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2004 
630 x 535mm 
$1500 – $2500

60. Gordon Walters

Untitled (1978) 
screenprint on archival paper, 50/100 
Walters Estate blindstamp, 2018 
1055 x 805mm 
$7000 – $10 000

63. Michael Hight

Parihaka Rd 
screenprint, A/P 
title inscribed, signed and dated ‘09 
505 x 970mm 
$2000 – $3000

61. Nigel Brown

Nuclear Note No. 20 
acrylic on paper laid onto board 
title inscribed, signed and dated 1984 and inscribed I Wanted 
To Say Something Before the End So Soft and Loving 
795 x 1205mm 
$4000 – $6000

28



New Collectors Art & Applied Art 2021

66. Richard Killeen

Suprematist Women ... women as tools 
ink and acrylic on paper 
title inscribed, signed and dated 3/5/84 
760 x 580mm 
$3000 – $5000

69. John Reynolds

Karangahape Ex Voto II 
mixed media on paper 
title inscribed, signed and dated 1995 
650 x 500mm 
$1500 – $3000

67. Richard Killeen

The Difficulty of Drawing a Woman ... 
with the Language Given 
ink and acrylic on paper 
title inscribed, signed and dated 3/5/84 
760 x 580mm 
$3000 – $5000

70. Peter Robinson

Untitled 
acrylic on Steinbach paper 
signed and dated ‘07 
725 x 535mm 
$2000 – $4000

68. Gordon Walters

Kapiti 
screenprint, 48/75 
title inscribed, signed and dated ‘84 
540 x 405mm 
$11 500 – $18 000

71. Peter Robinson

Untitled 
acrylic on Steinbach paper 
signed and dated ‘07 
725 x 535mm 
$2000 – $4000

249



New Collectors Art & Applied Art 2021

72. Roger Mortimer

Opunake 
watercolour and acrylic lacquer on canvas 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2010 verso 
550 x 550mm

Provenance: Purchased by the current owner from 
Webb’s, Auckland, 13 August 2013, Lot No. 81.

$3000 – $5000

74. David Cauchi

Untitled 
watercolour and oil on canvas 
signed and dated 2010 and inscribed ART 
355 x 275mm 
$1200 – $2000

77. Max Gimblett

Remembrance 
silkscreen on lacquered brass quatrefoil 
inscribed #4465, signed and dated 
2015 on printed artist label affixed verso 
250 x 250mm 
$1500 – $2500

73. Emily Hartley-Skudder

Pellucid Plastics Collection 
oil on linen, found objects and plexiglass (2014 – 2015) 
248 x 236mm: painting; 178 x 260mm: assemblage

Provenance: Private collection, Auckland. 
Purchased from Suite Gallery, Wellington in 2015.

$2500 – $3500

76. Max Gimblett

Remembrance 
silkscreen on lacquered brass quatrefoil 
inscribed #0351, signed and dated 
2015 on printed artist label affixed verso 
250 x 250mm 
$1500 – $2500

78. Max Gimblett

Remembrance 
silkscreen on lacquered brass quatrefoil 
inscribed #4337, signed and dated 
2015 on printed artist label affixed verso 
250 x 250mm 
$1500 – $2500

75. Paul Radford

Boyz 
acrylic on canvas 
signed; title inscribed and dated 2012 verso 
760 x 760mm 
$1500 – $3000
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2021New Collectors Art & Applied Art

79. Don Binney

Over Anawhata – Seaward 
crayon on paper 
title inscribed, signed and dated ‘72 
445 x 585mm

Exhibited: Islands and Headlands, 
Barry Lett Galleries, Auckland, 1972

$7000 – $10 000

81. Fatu Feu’u

Penaia Uli Uli 
acrylic and oil stick on unstretched canvas 
variously inscribed, signed and dated 2004 
1500 x 2200mm 
$5000 – $8000

80. Stanley Palmer

Harataonga Bay, Bay of Islands 
oil on canvas 
signed and dated ‘86 
740 x 740mm 
$8000 – $12 000

82. Robert Ellis

Rakaumangamanga 
oil on linen 
title inscribed, signed and dated 1988 
2120 x 1750mm 
$20 000 – $30 000
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83. Sam Mitchell

Oh Captain My Captain 
acrylic on found plastic dome 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2016 
225 x 225 x 100mm 
$1800 – $2800

85. Rohan Wealleans

Untitled 
mixed media on canvas 
830 x 550mm 
$3000 – $5000

86. Shane Cotton

A Red Lord’s Prayer (Dark to Light) 
acrylic and watercolour on Steinbach paper 
titled inscribed, signed and dated 2008 
760 x 560mm 
$7000 – $10 000

88. Mervyn Williams

Untitled 
acrylic on paper 
signed and dated ‘86 
765 x 575mm 
$1000 – $2000

87. Shintaro Nakahara

Untitled 
acrylic on canvas 
signed 
2280 x 1510mm 
$6000 – $8000

84. John Walsh

The Bride 
oil on canvas 
titled inscribed, signed and dated 2018 verso 
305 x 225mm 
$3000 – $5000
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89. Heather Straka

Queen: Transgressive China 
oil on canvas stretched over board 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2000 verso 
1220 x 600mm 
$3000 – $5000

91. Andrew Barns-Graham

Milkshake Cowgirl No. 3 
oil on canvas 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2010 verso 
900 x 655mm 
$2800 – $3800

90. Heather Straka

100% Synthetic 
oil on canvas stretched over board 
title inscribed; title inscribed, signed and 
dated 2003 verso 
830 x 550mm 
$4000 – $6000

92. Paul Radford

Aphrodite 
acrylic on linen 
signed; title inscribed, signed and dated 
2005 verso 
1230 x 915mm 
$5000 – $8000
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93. Keith Murray for Wedgwood 
Shoulder vase 
matt green glazed ceramic 
printed blue Keith Murray signature 
Wedgwood mark and further impressed 
factory marks to the base 
H. 285mm 
$1800 – $3000

94. Keith Murray for Wedgwood 
Shoulder vase 
matt straw glazed ceramic (shape 3805) 
printed blue KM Wedgwood mark to the 
base 
H. 285mm 
$1500 – $2500

95. Keith Murray for Wedgwood 
Spherical vase 
matt green glazed ceramic with thin lathe 
turned banded decoration 
printed Keith Murray signature mark and two 
impressed letters ‘E’ to the base 
H. 185mm 
$800 – $1200

96. Keith Murray for Wedgwood 
Small ribbed vase 
matt green glazed ceramic 
printed black Keith Murray signature mark 
and further impressed factory marks to the 
base 
H. 145mm 
$400 – $600

97. Keith Murray for Wedgwood 
Spherical vase 
matt straw glazed ceramic with lathe turned 
bands 
printed blue Keith Murray signature mark 
and further impressed factory marks to the 
base 
H. 215mm 
$800 – $1200

98. Keith Murray for Wedgwood 
Spherical vase 
matt straw glazed ceramic with lathe turned 
bands 
printed blue Keith Murray signature mark 
and further impressed factory marks to the 
base 
H. 220mm 
$600 – $800

99. Keith Murray for Wedgwood 
Tapering cylindrical vase 
matt straw glazed ceramic 
printed blue KM Wedgwood mark to the 
base 
H. 190mm 
$500 – $800

100. Keith Murray for Wedgwood 
Spherical vase 
matt straw glazed ceramic with lathe turned 
banded decoration 
printed blue KM Wedgwood mark to the 
base 
H. 155mm 
$400 – $800

97.

98.

100.
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101. Ray Haydon

Untitled 
stainless steel and basalt 
2050 x 680 x 600mm 
$8000 – $12 000

103. Terry Stringer

Night & Day 
cast and patinated bronze 
title inscribed; signed and dated 1992 
120 x 120mm 
$2000 – $3000

105. John Pollex

Teapot 
slip-cast earthenware 
signed with artist’s initials JP to the base 
135 x 210 x 125mm 
$400 – $700

102. Neil Dawson

Holes (Up/Down) 
steel wire, plastic mesh and enamel paint, two parts, 2/5, 
title inscribed, signed and dated 1982 (on artist’s original case) 
50 x 380 x 380 cm: each part 
$5000 – $8000

104. Hannah Kidd

Molly 
mild steel, corrugated iron and acrylic paint 
850 x 740 x 680mm 
$6000 – $9000

106. Lyndsay Patterson

Set of three Murrine style bowls 
blown glass in black with blue, red and green overlay 
each signed to the base and dated 2002 
H. 90mm, 80mm and 70mm 
$600 – $1000
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107. Elizabeth McClure

Untitled – Vase 
blown and etched clear glass 
signed to base 
130 x 90 x 80mm 
$1000 – $2000

110. Hoanna Stachl

Set of four coloured goblets 
cast glass 
each signed with artist’s initials HS and 
dated ‘99 
123 x 55 x 55mm: each 
$800 – $1200

113. Garry Nash

Venetian style goblet 
clear blown glass 
signed and dated December ‘99 to base 
225 x 85 x 85mm 
$100 – $200

108. Elizabeth McClure

Untitled – Vase 
blown and etched turquoise glass 
signed to base 
110 x 95 x 85mm 
$1000 – $2000

111. Benjamin Edols and Kathy Elliott

Pair of Venetian style goblets 
blown glass, green and aubergine 
each signed to base 
H. 215mm and 195mm 
$500 – $800

114. Ann Robinson

Hanging Forms 
blown glass 
L. 350mm and 310mm 
$600 – $1000

109. Emma Camden

Untitled – Tower 
cast glass, two parts 
signed to base 
750 x 190 x 150mm 
$5000 – $8000

112. Benjamin Edols and Kathy Elliott

Pair of Venetian style goblets 
blown glass 
each signed to base and dated 2003 
H. 208mm 
$300 – $600

115. Ann Robinson

Flask 
hot-worked flask, cased blue 
over opaque white with random 
canes of red, black and yellow 
signed and dated ‘86 to base 
335 x 220 x 80mm 
$400 – $800
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116. Garry Nash

Charger 
red frosted blown glass 
signed and dated ‘95 to the base 
D. 360mm 
$350 – $500

117. Lyndsay Patterson

Vase 
White blown glass with cut diamond 
shaped decoration 
signed to the base and dated 2001 
H. 140mm 
$200 – $400

118. John Parker

Tall footed bowl 
textured surface 
impressed mark to the base 
H. 210mm 
$500 – $800

121. Peter Collis

Waka Vase 
Egyptian glass and ceramic 
995 x 750 x 180mm 
$600 – $1200

122. Doris Lusk (Holland)

Untitled Mask 
earthenware 
inscribed with artist’s initials verso and 
labelled 10 
250 x 170 x 60mm 
$800 – $1600

123. Darcy Whiting

Portrait Of Sir Peter Blake 
carved wood 
540 x 280 x 220 
$1000 – $2000

124. Scott McFarlane

Untitled – three portraits 
handmade terracotta tiles with black 
and white glazes 
each signed with artist's initials verso 
205 x 140mm, 150 x 100mm and 
100 x 85mm 
$150 – $300

120. Len Castle

Avian Bowl 
the interior with crackled dark green 
and dark grey glazes, umber pigment 
rubbed exterior 
impressed potter’s mark 
W. 395mm 
$1200 – $2000

119. Peter Collis

A collection of red glazed ware 
comprising four elongated bottle 
vases and two bowls 
the larger two with impressed mark 
to the base 
the taller, H. 510mm 
$1400 – $3000
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126. Garth Tapper

Upstairs 
oil on hardboard 
signed and dated ’76; title inscribed, signed 
and dated verso 
585 x 445mm 
$4000 – $6000

129. Grahame Sydney

Road to Lauder 
stone lithograph, 49/50 
title inscribed, signed and dated Feb 2007 
560 x 650mm 
$1500 – $3000

127. Geoff Williams

Ceroc Girl 
graphite on paper 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2018 verso 
400 x 510mm 
$2000 – $3000

130. Margot Philips

Untitled – Landscape 
oil on board 
signed 
380 x 530mm 
$4000 – $6000

128. Rudi Gopas

Self-portrait at the Easel 
oil on paper mounted to canvas 
640 x 505mm

Provenance: Private collection, Auckland. 
Gifted by the artist on the occasion of her 
thirty-fifth birthday.

$7500 – $10 000

125. Jeffrey Harris

Down 
mixed media and collage on paper 
title inscribed, signed and dated 1986 
805 x 1225mm 
$5000 – $8000
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131. Karl Maughan

Rimu Close 
oil on canvas 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2019 verso 
1800 x 1500mm 
$25 000 – $35 000
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132. Gretchen Albrecht

Dream 
acrylic on shaped canvas 
title inscribed, signed and dated ‘83 verso 
1250 x 2500mm 
$25 000 – $35 000
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133. Richard Lewer

You Can’t Get Any More Disappointed 
enamel on canvas 
title inscribed and dated 2009 on original label affixed verso 
750 x 750mm 
$4500 – $6500

134. Peter Robinson

Say ‘Mouldy’ Like in Cheese 
oilstick on builder’s paper 
title inscribed 
860 x 1110mm 
$8000 – $12 000
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135. Ralph Hotere

Woman 
watercolour and Indian ink on paper 
signed and dated ‘Hotere ‘62, Vence AM, France’; 
title inscribed inscribed and dated Vence, Alpes 
Maritimes, France 1962’ verso and inscribed ‘For 
Mirek, in appreciation, RH’ 
660 x 435mm

Provenance:  
Formerly collection of the artist Mirek Smisek.

$14 000 – $20 000

136. Ralph Hotere

Requiem 
acrylic and dyes on canvas 
signed; signed and dated ‘75 verso 
475 x 598mm 
$20 000 – $30 000
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137. Gerry Parke

Sit down 
acrylic on board 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2020 verso 
600 x 495mm 
$1000 – $2000

138. Gerry Parke

Man up 
acrylic on board 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2020 verso 
600 x 500mm 
$1000 – $2000

140. Graham Fletcher

Wish – Landscape 
oil on canvas 
title inscribed and signed verso 
100 x 100 x 75mm 
$600 – $1000

139. Graham Fletcher

Wish – Landscape 
oil on canvas 
title inscribed, signed and dated September ‘05 
320 x 230 x 60mm 
$1200 – $2000

141. Richard Thompson

Travelling Moon 
acrylic on canvas 
title inscribed, signed and dated ‘98 verso 
910 x 910mm 
$600 – $1200

142. Bridget Bidwill

Untitled 
oil on canvas laid onto board 
signed 
1100 x 2000mm 
$1000 – $2000
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143. Dick Frizzell

Sawmill (After Tibor Gergely) 
oil on linen 
title inscribed, signed and dated 15/3/2001; 
original Gow Langsford Gallery label affixed verso 
1500 x 1500mm 
$35 000 – $45 000

45



INTERNATIONAL 
OBJECTS & 
EDITIONED 
WORKS

144. Damien Hirst

Supreme x Damien Hirst Skateboard Decks 
screenprint on skateboard deck; pair 
787 x 203mm: each 
$2000 – $3000

146. Man Ray

Les Anatomes 
etching 
signed and numbered 59/100 
670 x 510mm 
$1600 – $2500

145. Man Ray

Cadeau, 1921 
bronze iron with nails 
signed, title inscribed and numbered 3901/5000 
160 x 100 x 100mm 
$3000 – $5000
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147. Ilya Bolotowsky

Untitled 
colour screenprint, 94/144, 1980 
signed 
1130 x 890mm 
$1500 – $2500

149. Christo and Jean-Claude

Over the River, Project for Colorado, The Arkansas River – seen from above 
colour lithograph, 1992 
signed Christo 
510 x 755mm 
$1250 – $2000

151. Jasper Johns

Cup to Picasso 
colour lithograph from the edition printed 
as page 131 in XXe Siècle, Paris, 1973 
signed and dated ‘73 on the plate 
312 x 240mm 
$1000 – $2000

148. Ellsworth Kelly

Red Blue from Ten Works x Ten Painters 
colour screenprint on Mohawk Superfine Cover 
Paper, 196/500, 1964 
600 x 505mm 
$5000 – $7000

150. Jake & Dinos Chapman

Jake not Dinos; Dinos not Jake 
pair of etchings, edition of 250 
signed 
235 x 170mm each 
$1500 – $2500

152. David Schnell (German b. 1971)

Untitled 
silkscreen print 
signed and dated ‘09 
325 x 485mm 
$1600 – $2400
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153. Daniel Richter

Susa 
colour lithograph, EA, 2006 
signed 
760 x 560mm 
$2500 – $23500

154. John Brack

Latin American Grand Final 
screenprint 
signed and dated ’69 on the plate 
510 x 630mm 
$500 – $1000

155. Andy Warhol

Marilyn 
silkscreen print by Sunday B. Morning 
inscribed verso published by Sunday B. Morning and fill in your own signature 
910 x 910mm 
$1500 – $2500

157. Nan Goldin

Aperture Drugs on the Rug, New York City, USA 
digital print on Fuji Crystal Archive Matt paper 
145 x 145mm 
$500 – $1000

156. Andy Warhol

Chanel No. 5 
lithograph, 1997 
705 x 602mm 
$2000 – $3000

158. Simon Denny

Margaret Thatcher Forbes Silk Scarf / Hoarding List 2020 
2020 Solidarity poster printed by the Between Bridges Foundation 
590 x 420mm 
$300 – $600
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159. Fiona Pardington

Fairlight in the Kingston Flyer 
colour photograph (2004), 1/10 
artist’s original catalogue label affixed verso 
210 x 306mm

Provenance: 
Central North Island private collection.

$2000 – $3000

160. Roberta Thornley

Backyard Dahlias 
archival pigment ink photograph on Hahnemühle photo rag, 1/5 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2017 on original Tim Melville label affixed verso 
667 x 1000mm 
$5500 – $7000

CONTEMPORARY 
NEW ZEALAND 
PHOTOGRAPHY
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161. Anne Noble

Cygnets 
black and white photograph, 1989 
150 x 225mm 
$800 – $1500

163. Laurence Aberhart

Selma, Alabama, 15 September 1988 
gelatin silver print 
title inscribed, signed and dated 1988/1993 verso 
195 x 245mm 
$2500 – $4000

164. Laurence Aberhart

Fort Macon at Atlantic Beach, North Carolina 1988 
gelatin silver print 
title inscribed, signed and dated 1988/1989 U.S. #44 verso and 
inscribed This photograph was printed and worked upon over 
6-8 January 1989 as a commemorative celebration of the 150th 
anniversary of the announcement of the invention of photography 
$1800 – $3000

165. Ansel Adams

Monolith – the Face of Half Dome, Yosemite 
National Park, California, 1927 
black and white photograph, printed in 
1995 by Gardner Lithograph 
title inscribed on original label affixed verso 
860 x 620mm 
$1000 – $2000

162. Peter Peryer

Birds, Chatham Islands 
gelatin silver print, 4/24 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2001 on artist’s label affixed verso 
355 x 518mm

Illustrated: 
Gregory Burke, The Left Hand Raised: Peter Peryer Photographs, 
1995 – 2001 (Govett-Brewster Gallery, 2001), unpaginated.

Provenance: 
Central North Island private collection.

$4000 – $6000

164A. Ans Westra

Tangi of Inia Te Wiata at Otaki Marae, 1971 
gelatin silver print 
signed, title inscribed verso 
210 x 310mm 
$2000 – $3000
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166. Peter Peryer

Engine Leaving Glen Innes Tunnel 
gelatin silver print (1992) 
355 x 355mm

Illustrated 
Gregory Burke and Peter Weiermair, Second Nature: Peter 
Peryer, Photographer (Edition Stemmle, Zurich, 1995), p. 115.

Provenance: 
Central North Island private collection.

$4000 – $7000

168. Ross T. Smith

Untitled 
unique photogram on Selenium-toned fibre based paper 
title inscribed, signed and dated Feb 2001 and inscribed 
Produced on William Hodges Fellowship, Invercargill verso 
400 x 500mm 
$800 – $1200

170. Askew One et al.

Untitled 
photographic print, 12/150 
signed 
325 x 840mm 
$150 – $300

167. Ronnie van Hout

Mule from ‘Return of the Dead’ 
toned gelatin silver print 
title inscribed, signed and dated 1992 verso 
355 x 500mm

Provenance 
Central North Island private collection.

$2500 – $4000

169. Brian Brake

Bondi Beach 
Chromogenic colour print 
signed 
280 x 370mm 
$1000 – $2000

171. Stewart Broughton

The Boatman 
photograph 11/40 
title inscribed, signed and dated ‘06 verso 
$1000 – $1800
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172. Lucy Eglington

The dreamer 
oil on copper 
signed and dated 2015 verso 
D. 210mm 
$500 – $1000

174. Free NZ Art

A set of screenprinted posters issued by Artspace, 2005 
in original tube with Artspace sticker; includes Mark Adams, Dane Mitchell, 
Yuk King Tan, Billy Apple, Yvonne Todd, Francis Upritchard, Andrew McLeod, 
Peter Robinson and Gordon Walters 
$1000 – $2000

176. Piera McArthur

Untitled – Figure Study 
pastel on paper 
signed and dated ‘79 
215 x 185mm 
$200 – $400

173. Alberto Garcia-Alvarez

Untitled 
acrylic on aluminium 
signed with artist’s initials AGA and dated ‘90 
370 x 475mm 
$1000 – $2000

175. Brent Harris

Swamp 
lithograph, 3/17 
title inscribed, signed and dated ‘99 
630 x 265mm

Provenance: 
Purchased Martin Browne 
Contemporary, Sydney.

$800 – $1500

177. Piera McArthur

Untitled – At the Races 
mixed media on paper 
signed 
480 x 625mm 
$1000 – $2000
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178. Paul Woodruffe

Untitled – Bather 
oil on canvas 
signed 
500 x 603mm 
$1000 – $2000

180. David Bromley

Caroline 
acrylic on canvas 
signed 
1510 x 900mm 
$4000 – $6000

182. Matthew Browne

Brown (as opposed to orange) 
oil on canvas 
title inscribed, signed with artist’s initials MB and dated 2000 verso 
1520 x 1215mm 
$1800 – $3000

179. George Baloghy

Untitled – Two Women 
oil on canvas 
signed and dated 2000 
405 x 605mm 
$2000 – $3000

181. Paul Woodruffe

Untitled 
oil on canvas 
signed 
550 x 500mm 
$1000 – $2000

183. Elizabeth Rees

Untitled 
oil on canvas 
signed and dated ‘94 
825 x 750mm 
$2000 – $3000
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184. Claudia Pond Eyley

Water lillies 
hand-coloured screenprint, 12/30 
title inscribed, signed and dated 1992 
655 x 945mm 
$500 – $800

187. Graham Bennett

‘Te Tahuna a Tama Sea/Sky/Stone’ 
lithograph, 19/22 
title inscribed, signed and dated ‘91 
525 x 660mm 
$500 – $800

190. Ted Dutch

Blue Figures 
screenprint, 14/25 
title inscribed, signed and dated 1970 
387 x 535mm 
$300 – $600

185. Stanley Palmer

Road – Reotahi 
bamboo engraving, 17/100 
title inscribed, signed and dated 1989 
480 x 640mm 
$1000 – $2000

188. Nigel Brown

Waitemata Wakas 
colour woodcut, gold edition, proof 
title inscribed, signed and dated ‘92 
525 x 750mm 
$800 – $1500

191. Paul Hartigan

Muff 
colour print, 7/8 
signed and dated 1980 
210 x 328mm 
$200 – $350

186. Rodney Fumpston

Crown Lynn Collection 
lithograph, 9/43 
title inscribed and signed 
380 x 750mm 
$500 – $800

189. Philipa Blair

Throw a Ladder to the Sky 
lithograph, 37/40 
title inscribed, signed and dated 1989 
555 x 750mm 
$500 – $800

192. Gavin Chilcott

Opiated Wine Jars and Heart Pot 
screenprint, 46/50 
title inscribed, signed and dated 1989 
565 x 750mm 
$800 – $1500
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193. Max Gimblett

Playground 
screenprint 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2019 
685 x 685mm 
$4000 – $6000

195. Dick Frizzell

Stop 
lithograph, 18/45 
title inscribed, signed and dated ‘16 
225 x 225mm 
$800 – $1500

197. Dick Frizzell

Reflections 
lithograph, 27/45 
title inscribed, signed and dated ‘16 
230 x 230mm 
$800 – $1500

194. Michael Smither

Gone Fishing – The Red Yacht 
screen-print, 19/25 
signed with artist’s initials MDS and dated 2016 
410 x 410mm 
$500 – $1000

196. Dick Frizzell

Off to Work 
lithograph, 27/45 
title inscribed, signed and dated ‘16 
225 x 225mm 
$800 – $1500

198. Dick Frizzell

Small Kiss 
lithograph, 30/45 
title inscribed, signed and dated ‘16 
230 x 225mm 
$800 – $1500 
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199. Grahame Sydney

Cluden Woolshed 
etching, 23/25 
title inscribed, signed and dated Sept 1981 
170 x 210mm 
$1000 – $2000

202. Roy Dalgarno

King in Exile 
lithograph, 7/10 
title inscribed, signed and dated ‘63 
380 x 515mm 
$500 – $800

205. Friedensreich Hundertwasser

Arche Noah You are a Guest of Nature – Behave 
print with blue and silver glossy-foil 
embossings, 1981 
820 x 580mm 
$500 – $800

200. Grahame Sydney

Joe 90s Bed 
etching, 8/25 
title inscribed, signed and dated Sept. 1981 
198 x 251mm 
$1000 – $2000

203. Charles Goldie

A Good Joke 
chromolithograph 
signed and dated 1905 on the plate 
385 x 310mm 
$3000 – $5000

206. Otis Frizzell

Opto The Gay Dolphin 
enamel on plywood, 4/10 
title inscribed, signed and dated 12/06; 
title inscribed, signed and dated verso 
740 x 540mm 
$2000 – $3000

201. Lois McIvor

Untitled 
oil on board 
signed and dated ‘69 
542 x 315mm 
$300 – $600

204. Carole Shepheard

M = Message 
etching 
title inscribed and signed 
340 x 260mm 
$200 – $300

207. Yvonne Todd

Untitled from the Artspace edition 
Free New Zealand Art 
colour print 
765 x 555mm 
$300 – $600
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208. Simon Ingram

Palatable Abstract 
mixed media on paper 
title inscribed and signed verso 
320 x 235mm 
$400 – $800

211. Peter Waddell

Untitled – Auckland Railway Station 
oil on canvas 
signed and dated 1999 
395 x 495mm 
$1000 – $2000

209. Tony de Lautour

Untitled 
graphite on paper 
signed with artist’s initials 
TDL and dated 10-1-92 
222 x 155mm 
$300 – $600

212. Jane Zusters

Untitled 
acrylic on canvas, diptych 
signed Jane Z verso 
255 x 250mm: each panel; 255 x 500mm overall 
$400 – $700

210. Roy Good

Notched Perpex (Study) No. 3 
paint on verso of acrylic sheet 
title inscribed, signed and dated ‘07 
on artist’s original label affixed verso 
600 x 600mm 
$2000 – $3000

213. Emily Karaka

Puketutu 
mixed media and collage on board 
title inscribed, signed and dated ‘15 
690 x 990mm 
$1000 – $2000

214. Anna Stichbury

November 
oil on canvas 
title inscribed, signed 
and dated ‘99 
405 x 300mm 
$300 – $600

215. Anna Stichbury

Hanoi 
oil and collage on canvas 
title inscribed, signed and dated ‘99 
405 x 300mm 
$300 – $600
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216. Douglas Badcock

Autumn Bendigo, South Island 
oil on board 
signed and dated ‘86 
290 x 390mm 
$1000 – $2000

219. Lance O’Gorman

Art Party 
oil on canvas 
signed 
605 x 910mm 
$1500 – $2500

222. Agnes Wood

Untitled – Laughing Women 
ink and watercolour on paper 
signed and dated ‘80 
190 x 245mm 
$300 – $600

220. Henry Kelliher

Trout Pool, Waikaremoana 
oil on board 
signed and dated ‘72 
370 x 480mm 
$300 – $600

223. Piera McArthur

Shades of Italy 
crayon on paper 
signed and dated ‘78; title inscribed verso 
632 x 490mm 
$400 – $800

217. Douglas Badcock

Moke Valley, Summer 
oil on board 
signed and dated ‘65 
385 x 485mm 
$1500 – $2500

218. Douglas Badcock

Black Poplars in Autumn 
oil on board 
signed 
335 x 460mm 
$2000 – $4000

221. Douglas Badcock

Rings Beach 
oil on board 
signed and dated ‘73 
400 x 545mm 
$2000 – $3000

224. Colin Wheeler

Early Morning Muster, Nokomai Station 
watercolour on paper 
signed 
350 x 290mm 
$2500 – $3500
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225. Adele Younghusband

Redoubt Road 
watercolour 
signed 
260 x 355mm 
$500 – $1000

228. Lois McIvor

Untitled 
oil on board 
signed and dated ‘80 
290 x 395mm 
$600 – $900

231. Rita Angus (nee Cook)

Mountains, Cass 
screenprint 
signed on the plate 
300 x 395mm 
$300 – $600

226. Anna Caselberg

Norsewood 
watercolour 
signed; title inscribed and dated 1992 verso 
205 x 245mm 
$500 – $800

229. Lois McIvor

Untitled 
oil on board 
signed and dated ‘80 
300 x 390mm 
$600 – $900

232. Charlton Edgar

Red Peublo 
oil on board 
signed; title inscribed on artist’s 
original label affixed verso 
290 x 380mm 
$400 – $800

227. Suzanne Goldberg

Waterlily Pond 
oil on board 
signed and dated ‘81; title inscribed verso 
500 x 730mm 
$500 – $800

230. Rita Angus (nee Cook)

Mountains, Cass 
screenprint 
signed on the plate 
300 x 395mm 
$300 – $600

233. Natalie Findlay

Untitled – Boats in the marina 
watercolour 
signed and dated ‘64 
425 x 670mm 
$200 – $300
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234. Dagmar Dyck

Untitled (Green) 
mixed media on paper 
signed and dated ‘98 
815 x 410mm 
$600 – $1000

237. Rachael Dewhirst

Swell 
acrylic on canvas 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2013 verso 
1450 x 1395mm 
$2000 – $3000

240. Dagmar Dyck

Untitled 
mixed media on canvas 
signed and dated ‘99 
1575 x 1325mm 
$1000 – $2000

235. Kura Te Waru Rewiri

Untitled 
oil on board 
title inscribed, signed and dated ‘94 verso 
1214 x 350mm 
$1000 – $2000

238. Anne Riethmaier

Untitled – Within a Circle 
acrylic on shaped canvas 
signed and dated ‘02 verso 
D. 502mm 
$500 – $800

241. Ian George

Tangaroa 
oil on board 
title inscribed, signed with 
artist’s initials IG and dated ‘95 
680 x 500mm 
$500 – $1000

236. Tracey Tawhiao

Untitled 
oil stick and acrylic on newspaper 
signed and dated ‘09 
565 x 390mm 
$400 – $700

239. Anne Riethmaier

Untitled 
acrylic and liquid glass on canvas 
signed and dated ‘04 verso 
305 x 305mm 
$500 – $800

242. Kathleen Petyarre

Mountain Devil Lizard Dreaming 
acrylic on linen 
title inscribed and dated 2004 verso and 
inscribed Document No. SN-4168, Jinta 
Desert Art authenticity stamp applied 
1210 x 690mm 
$1000 – $2000
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243. Grahame Sydney

Standing Model II 
lithograph, 16/50 
title inscribed, signed and dated August 1998 
565 x 410mm 
$800 – $1500

246. Dick Frizzell

4x4 
screen-print, 22/50 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2001 
540 x 445mm 
$1000 – $1800

249. Robert Ellis

Aroha 
lithograph, AP 
title inscribed and signed 
730 x 520mm 
$800 – $1500

244. Grahame Sydney

Standing Model 
lithograph, 24/40 
title inscribed, signed and dated August 1992 
570 x 440mm 
$800 – $1600

247. David Bromley

Bucket and Boat 
screenprint, 18/20 
signed 
1110 x 755mm 
$500 – $1000

250. Dagmar Dyck

Untitled – Plate II 
screenprint, 12/25 
signed and dated ‘96 
720 x 595mm 
$500 – $800

245. Peter Miller

‘A Tired Little Milk Jug’ 
archival pigment print 
signed on the plate 
1010 x 755mm 
$700 – $1500

248. Dick Frizzell

Sleeping Woman 
lithograph, 48/80 
title inscribed, signed and dated ‘08 
505 x 490mm 
$1500 – $2500

251. Fatu Feu’u

Pili Opo 
lithograph, 17/20 
title inscribed, signed and dated 1988 
590 x 745mm 
$600 – $1000
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1. Registration: Only registered bidders may bid 
at auction. You are required to complete a bidding 
card or absentee bidding form prior to the auction 
giving your correct name, address and telephone 
contact and supplementary information such as 
email addresses that you may wish to supply to 
Art+Object.

2. Bidding: The highest bidder will be the 
purchaser subject to the auctioneer accepting the 
winning bid and any vendor’s reserve having been 
reached. The auctioneer has the right to refuse any 
bid. If this takes place or in the event of a dispute 
the auctioneer may call for bids at the previous 
lowest bid and proceed from this point. Bids 
advance at sums decreed by the auctioneer unless 
signaled otherwise by the auctioneer. No bids may 
be retracted. The auctioneer retains the right to bid 
on behalf of the vendor up to the reserve figure.

3. Reserve: Lots are offered and sold subject to the 
vendor’s reserve price being met.

4. Lots offered and sold as described and 
viewed: Art+Object makes all attempts to 
accurately describe and catalogue lots offered 
for sale. Notwithstanding this neither the vendor 
nor Art+Object accepts any liability for errors of 
description or faults and imperfections whether 
described in writing or verbally. This applies to 
questions of authenticity and quality of the item. 
Buyers are deemed to have inspected the item 
thoroughly and proceed on their own judgment. 
The act of bidding is agreed by the buyer to be 
an indication that they are satisfied on all counts 
regarding condition and authenticity.

5. Buyers premium: The purchaser by bidding 
acknowledges their acceptance of a buyers 
premium of 17.5% + GST to be added to the 
hammer price in the event of a successful sale at 
auction.

6. Art+Object is an agent for a vendor: A+O has 
the right to conduct the sale of an item on behalf 
of a vendor. This may include withdrawing an item 
from sale for any reason.

7. Payment: Successful bidders are required to 
make full payment immediately post sale – being 
either the day of the sale or the following day. If for 
any reason payment is delayed then a 20% deposit 
is required immediately and the balance to 100% 
required within 3 working days of the sale date. We 
accept payment via Eftpos, cash (under $5000.00) 
and direct credit. Visa and MasterCard credit cards 
are accepted, however a surcharge of 2.5% will 
be added. Payments over $10 000.00 must be 
made by direct credit to our bank account. Our 
bank details for deposits are 12-3107-0062934-
00. Please use your buyer number as transaction 
reference. Please refer to point 7 of the Conditions 
of Sale in the catalogue for a detailed description of 
payment terms.

8. Failure to make payment: If a purchaser 
fails to make payment as outlined in point 7 
above Art+Object may without any advice to 
the purchaser exercise its right to: a) rescind 
or stop the sale, b) re offer the lot for sale to an 
underbidder or at auction. Art+Object reserves the 
right to pursue the purchaser for any difference in 
sale proceeds if this course of action is chosen, c) 
to pursue legal remedy for breach of contract.

9. Collection of goods: Purchased items are to be 
removed from Art+Object premises immediately 
after payment or clearance of cheques. Absentee 
bidders must make provision for the uplifting of 
purchased items (see instructions on the facing 
page).

10. Bidders obligations: The act of bidding means 
all bidders acknowledge that they are personally 
responsible for payment if they are the successful 
bidder. This includes all registered absentee or 
telephone bidders. Bidders acting as an agent 
for a third party must obtain written authority 
from Art+Object and provide written instructions 
from any represented party and their express 
commitment to pay all funds relating to a successful 
bid by their 
 nominated agent.

11. Bids under reserve & highest subject bids: 
When the highest bid is below the vendor’s reserve 
this work may be announced by the auctioneer as 
sold ‘subject to vendor’s authority’ or some similar 
phrase. The effect of this announcement is to 
signify that the highest bidder will be the purchaser 
at the bid price if the vendor accepts this price. If 
this highest bid is accepted then the purchaser has 
entered a contract to purchase the item at the bid 
price plus any relevant buyers premium.

Please note: it is assumed that all bidders at auction have read and agreed to the conditions 
described on this page. Art+Object directors are available during the auction viewing to clarify 
any questions you may have.

IMPORTANT ADVICE FOR BUYERS

The following information does not form part of 
the conditions of sale, however buyers, particularly 
first time bidders are recommended to read these 
notes.

A. Bidding at auction: Please ensure your 
instructions to the auctioneer are clear and easily 
understood. It is well to understand that during 
a busy sale with multiple bidders the auctioneer 
may not be able to see all bids at all times. It is 
recommended that you raise your bidding number 
clearly and without hesitation. If your bid is made 
in error or you have misunderstood the bidding 
level please advise the auctioneer immediately of 
your error – prior to the hammer falling. Please 
note that if you have made a bid and the hammer 
has fallen and you are the highest bidder you have 
entered a binding contract to purchase an item at 
the bid price. New bidders in particular are advised 
to make themselves known to the sale auctioneer 
who will assist you with any questions about the 
conduct of the auction.

B. Absentee bidding: Art+Object welcomes 
absentee bids once the necessary authority has 
been completed and lodged with Art+Object. A+O 
will do all it can to ensure bids are lodged on your 
behalf but accepts no liability for failure to carry 
out these bids. See the Absentee bidding form in 
this catalogue for information on lodging absentee 
bids. These are accepted up to 2 hours prior to the 
published auction commencement.

C. Telephone bids: The same conditions apply 
to telephone bids. It is highly preferable to bid 
over a landline as the vagaries of cellphone 
connections may result in disappointment. You will 
be telephoned prior to your indicated lot arising 
in the catalogue order. If the phone is engaged 
or connection impossible the sale will proceed 
without your bidding. At times during an auction 
the bidding can be frenetic so you need to be sure 
you give clear instructions to the person executing 
your bids. The auctioneer will endeavour to cater 
to the requirements of phone bidders but cannot 
wait for a phone bid so your prompt participation 
is requested.

D. New Zealand dollars: All estimates in this 
catalogue are in New Zealand dollars. The amount 
to be paid by successful bidders on the payment 
date is the New Zealand dollar amount stated on 
the purchaser invoice. Exchange rate variations are 
at the risk of the purchaser.

CONDITIONS OF SALE
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Auction No. 158
New Collectors Art & Applied Art, including the Kunst Collection
23 February 2021 at 6.00pm 

ABSENTEE & PHONE BID FORM

This completed and signed form authorises Art+Object to bid on my behalf 
at the above mentioned auction for the following lots up to prices indicated 
below. These bids are to be executed at the lowest price levels possible.

I understand that if successful I will purchase the lot or lots at or below 
the prices listed on this form and the listed buyers premium for this sale 
(17.5%) and GST on the buyers premium. I warrant also that I have read and 
understood and agree to comply with the conditions of sale as printed in 
the catalogue. 

Payment and Delivery: Art+Object will advise me as soon as is practical 
that I am the successful bidder of the lot or lots described above.

I agree to pay immediately on receipt of this advice. Payment will be by 
Eftpos, cash (under $5000.00) or direct credit. I understand that there 
is a 2.5% surcharge for payment by Visa or MasterCard credit cards. I 
understand that payments over $10 000.00 must be made by direct credit 
to Art+Object’s bank account as shown on the invoice. 

I will arrange for collection or dispatch of my purchases. If Art+Object is 
instructed by me to arrange for packing and dispatch of goods I agree 
to pay any costs incurred by Art+Object. Note: Art+Object requests that 
these shipping arrangements are made prior to the auction date to ensure 
prompt delivery processing.

Bid maximum in New Zealand dollars
(for absentee bids only)Lot DescriptionLot no.

Please indicate as appropriate by ticking the box:

FIRST NAME: 

ADDRESS: 

HOME PHONE: 

BUS. PHONE: 

Signed as agreed: 

 PHONE BID

SURNAME: 

MOBILE: 

EMAIL: 

 ABSENTEE BID

To register for Absentee or Phone Bidding this form must be lodged with Art+Object by 2pm 
on the day of the published sale time in one of three ways:

1. Email a printed, signed and scanned form to Art+Object: info@artandobject.co.nz
2. Fax a completed form to Art+Object: +64 9 354 4645
3.  Post a form to Art+Object, PO Box 68345 Wellesley Street, Auckland 1141, New Zealand
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